55>y ) Stockton-on-Tees Audit and
BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk Governance
Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 30 May 2024 at 4.00 pm
Venue: Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road,

Stockton on Tees TS18 1TU

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair)
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair)

Clir Ross Patterson Clir Paul Rowling
ClIr Susan Scott Clir Mick Stoker
Clir Emily Tate Cllr Laura Tunney

Cllr Katie Weston

AGENDA

1 Evacuation Procedure

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)

5 Health & Safety Report (Pages 11 - 14)

6 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity (Pages 15 - 18)

7 Internal Audit Annual Report (Pages 19 - 28)

8 Draft Annual Governance Statement (Pages 29 - 38)

9 External Auditors - Audit Certificate, 2021/22 Audit (Pages 39 - 40)

10 External Auditors - Annual Report, DRAFT, 2022/23 (Pages 41 - 70)
Audit

1 External Auditors - Audit Completion Report 2022/23 (Pages 71 - 108)
Audit

12 Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Final (Pages 109 - 206)

Page 1



@ Stockton-on-Tees Audit and

BOROUGH COUNCIL

www.stockton.gov.uk Governance
Committee
Agenda

13 Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Draft Prior to

Audit (To Follow)

14 Forward Plan (Pages 207 - 208)

Page 2



>>>» ) Stockton-on-Tees Audit and
BOROUGH COUNCIL
www.stockton.gov.uk G overnance

Committee
Agenda

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting

With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting
and/or have access to the agenda papers.

Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available for
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for
disabled people, please

Contact:  John Devine, Democratic Services Officer on email john.devine@stockton.gov.uk

Page 3



@ StOtho
[...]
) any unpaid directorships

b) any body of which you are a member or are in a position of general control or management and to which
you are nominated or appointed by your authority

c¢) any body
(i) exercising functions of a public nature
(i) directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management

Page 6



AGC/41/23

AGC/42/23

AGC/43/23

AGC/44/23

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 26 February
2024.

Present: Clir Barry Woodhouse (Chair), ClIr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair),
Cllr Marc Besford, ClIr Ross Patterson, Clir Paul Rowling, Clir Mick
Stoker, Clir Emily Tate and Clir Laura Tunney.

Officers: Gavin Barker (Mazars), Andy Bryson, Andrew Barber, Martin
Skipsey and John Devine.

Also in CliIr Eileen Johnson (Observer)
attendance:

Apologies:

Evacuation Procedure

The Evacuation Procedure was noted.
Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.
Minutes

Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the Monday 27t
November 2023 for approval and signature.

Resolved that the minutes be approved and singed as a correct record by the
Chairman.

Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update

Members received an update relating to the Annual Governance Statement Action
Plan Update Report. The report updated members on progress made against the
action plan which was contained in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for
2022/23.

Some of the highlighted sections of the report were the progress made on the Review
and Update of the Risk Management Strategy, with a new approach to Risk
Management agreed at CMT. A New Risk Register was produced identifying strategic
risks and emerging risks.

Another was the review and updating of the hotel company governance
[...]
ge 19



Current Position

2.

The attached report shows the current position in respect of the progress
against the 2023/2024 planned work and the results of the work that has been
undertaken.

The audit opinion has been prepared based on the completed testing to date.
A minimum level of coverage has been set for each planning period and for
the 12 months May 2023 to April 2024 the minimum level of coverage was
332 controls, at the end of April 2024 testing had been completed on 344
controls therefore, the minimum level of coverage has been achieved to
enable an overall opinion to be given.

The projected resources required for the next 12 months shows a positive
balance and there are sufficient resources available to complete the current
planned work.

FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None

RISK ASSESSMENT

The results of the work undertaken by Internal Audit can be used by managers to
assess their risk exposure, recommendations are made where there is perceived to
be unacceptable risk.

CONSULTATION
This report has been submitted to the Corporate Governance Group

Name of Contact Officer: Andrew Barber, Assurance Manager
Telephone No: 01642 526176
Email Address: andrew.barber@stockton.gov.uk

Background Papers: Internal Audit Charter
Counter Fraud Strategy

Ward(s) and Ward Councillors: None

Property Implications: None

Page 20



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Internal Audit Annual Report

Annual Report and Head of Audit Opinion Statement 2023/2024

D opaeey |
= ZfOROUGH COUNCIL

e




This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Section 1 Executive Summary

Background and Overall Opinion Statement

Introduction

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is required to “undertake an effective internal audit to
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. For the purposes of the 2023/24 opinion the standards for proper
practices for internal audit are laid down in the CIPFA Local Government Application Note for the United Kingdom
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

The relevant body must conduct a review, at least once a year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal control
and this is reported in the Annual Governance Statement. The opinions given in this report provides independent
and objective assurance on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control and
should be used to inform the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.

It is management’s responsibility to establish and maintain appropriate risk management processes, internal
control systems, accounting records and governance arrangements. Internal Audit plays a vital role in advising
management that these arrangements are in place and operating properly.

Overall Opinion Statement

As the Head of Internal Audit, | am required to provide the Council with an opinion on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the internal control environment. In giving this opinion, it should be noted that assurance can never
be absolute and, therefore, only reasonable assurance can be provided that there are no major weaknesses in these
processes. In assessing the level of assurance to be given, | based my opinion on:

e The findings from all internal audit work and the subsequent ratings;
e Any follow up exercises undertaken;
e The proportion of Stockton on Tees Borough Council’s audit need that has been covered within this period;

o Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit work, we have worked with management to
agree appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for introduction;

¢ Any limitations which may have been placed on the scope of Internal Audit. (There have been no operational
constraints placed upon Internal Audit, apart from agreed budgetary control provisions).

From the testing undertaken by the Internal Audit Section over the course of the yea
[...]
March 2024

Stockton-onTees
P%e 2.70R0UGH COUNCIL




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 8

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO AUDIT AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

30 MAY 2024

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF
CORPORATE SERVICES

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24
PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report presents to Members the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement
for 2023/24.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 and
provide comments if required.

DETAIL

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require all authorities in England to
conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its governance
framework and produce an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its
Statement of Accounts. The deadline for completion of the draft Statement of
Accounts for 2023/24 is 30 September 2024 at which point they are subject to the
external audit process.

2. The final Annual Governance Statement will be presented for approval by this
committee alongside the audited Statement of Accounts.

Page 29



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

3.

5.

A further requirement of the regulations state that the Statement should be signed
by the Managing Director and the leading Member of the Council, following
approval by the Committee. A key objective of this signing off process is to secure
corporate ownership of the statement’s contents.

The Annual Governance Statement includes an acknowledgement of responsibility
for ensuring that proper arrangements are in place around the governance of its
affairs and an indication of the level of assurance that the system provides. The
statement also includes a description of the key elements forming the governance
framework, a description of the process applied in reviewing the effectiveness of
this framework, including the system of internal control, and an outline of the
actions taken or, proposed to be taken, to deal with s
[...]
 of our audit is to provide reasonable assurance to users that the financial
statements are free from material error. We do this by expressing an opinion on whether the statements are
prepared, in all material respects, in line with the financial reporting framework applicable to the Council and
whether they give a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2023 and of its financial
performance for the year then ended. Our audit report, issued on [insert date] gave an unqualified opinion on
the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023. [At this stage, we anticipate being able to issue an
unqualified opinion, subject to finalisation of remaining issues.]

A summary of the significant risks we identified when undertaking our audit of the financial statements and the
conclusions we reached on each of these is outlined in Appendix A. In this appendix we also outline the
uncorrected misstatements we identified and any internal control recommendations we made.

Significant matters discussed with management
During our audit we communicated the following significant matters to management:
Pension fund liability and asset

The opening net pensions liability as of 1 April 2022 was amended in the 2021/22 accounts because of the
revised pensions report the Council obtained due to the triennial revaluation exercise. This resulted in a
decrease of £38.3m to the Council’s net pensions liability from £282.2m to £243.9m.

As of 31 March 2023, the Council’s net pensions liability had further changed and the actuary notified a surplus.

Overall, there has been a move from a £243.9m deficit to £101.7m surplus; a similar significant change has
been noted for the other Teesside local authorities where we are the auditor. This significant change arises
from gross pension assets exceeding liabilities due to movements in markets for assets and changes in
actuarial assumptions impacting on liabilities.

We considered the accounting treatment in respect of the reporting of a net asset position on the LGPS for
2022/23. This included evaluating whether the pension asset needed to capped at a lower level. Based on our
review and the receipt of an asset ceiling calculation from the actuary, no adjustment was required to the net
pension asset included in the draft accounts.

We received the letter of assurance from the pension fund auditor on 22 April 2024 and have now completed

our work. The Pension Fund auditor reported to us that the asset values submitted to the actuary were
overstated by £25.009m. In addition, there was significant doubt about a further £11.85m which may also be
overstated. Given the Council’s share of the PF assets at the year-end is 19% of the scheme investment
assets, this difference would amount to a £7m overstatement of pension assets in the financial statements
which is not material to our opinion on your accounts.

Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC)

We made enquiries of officers in respect of RAAC being present in any Council-owned buildings and obtained
assurance that government department procedures were being followed and there was no indication of any
material issues impacting on the Council’s assets.

Reporting responsibility Outcome

Annual Report We did not identify any significant inconsistencies
between the content of the annual report and our
knowledge of the Council.

Annual Governance Statement We did not identify any matters where, in our opinion,
the governance statement did not comply with the
guidance issued by CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice
on Local Authority Accounting.

mazars



Section 03:
Commentary on VFM arrangements



3g Commentary on VFM arrangements

87 @

Overall summary

mazars :



3g VFM arrangements — Overall summary

6% @

Approach to Value for Money arrangements work

We are required to consider whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. The NAO issues guidance to
[...]
 to assess whether the assets not revalued are likely to
have materially changed in value; and

» testing a sample of revaluations in year to valuation reports and supporting
information, and undertaking procedures to gain assurance over the source
data used in the valuations

Audit conclusion

Subject to the misstatements reported in section 6, our work has provided the
assurance we sought, and we have not identified any other matters to report in
relation to property, plant and equipment.

mazars

13



4z Significant findings

(o0]
nglitative aspects of the Council's accounting practices

We have reviewed the Council's accounting policies and disclosures and concluded they comply with the
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23, as amended
by the Update to the Code and Specifications for Future Codes for Infrastructure Assets, published in
November 2022, appropriately tailored to the Council's circumstances.

Draft accounts were received from the Council on 24 July 2023 and were of a good quality. Working papers and
supporting evidence was of a high standard.

Significant matters discussed with management
During our audit we communicated the following significant matters to management:
Pension fund liability and asset

The opening net pensions liability as of 1 April 2022 was amended in the 2021/22 accounts because of the
revised pensions report the Council obtained due to the triennial revaluation exercise. This resulted in a
decrease of £38.3m to the Council’s net pensions liability from £282.2m to £243.9m.

As of 31 March 2023, the Council’s net pensions liability had further changed and the actuary notified a surplus.
Overall, there has been a move from a £243.9m deficit to £101.7m surplus; a similar significant change has
been noted for the other Teesside local authorities where we are the auditor. This significant change arises
from gross pension assets exceeding liabilities due to movements in markets for assets and changes in
actuarial assumptions impacting on liabilities.

We considered the accounting treatment in respect of the reporting of a net asset position on the LGPS for
2022/23. This included evaluating whether the pension asset needed to capped at a lower level. Based on our
review and the receipt of an asset ceiling calculation from the actuary, no adjustment was required to the net
pension asset included in the draft accounts.

We received the letter of assurance from the pension fund auditor on 22 April 2024 and have now completed
our work. The Pension Fund auditor reported to us that the asset values submitted to the actuary were
overstated by £25.009m. In addition, there was significant doubt about a further £11.85m which may also be
overstated. Given the Council’s share of the PF assets at the year-end is 19% of the scheme investment
assets, this difference would amount to a £7m overstatement of pension assets in the financial statements
which is not material to our opinion on your accounts. This is set out as an unadjusted misstatement in section
6 below.

Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC)

We made enquiries of officers in respect of RAAC being present in any Council-owned buildings and obtained
assurance that government department procedures were being followed and there was no indication of any
material issues impacting on the Council’s assets.

Significant difficulties during the audit

During the course of the audit, we did not encounter any significant difficulties and we have had the full co-
operation of management.

Wider responsibilities

Our powers and responsibilities under the 2014 Act are broad and include the ability to:

* issue a report in the public interest;

* make statutory recommendations that must be considered and responded to publicly;
» apply to the court for a declaration that an item of account is contrary to law;

* make an application for judicial review; and

* issue an advisory notice under schedule 8 of the
[...]
countries and territories around the world, we draw on the
expertise of 40,400 professionals — 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the
Mazars North America Alliance — to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

mazars

Follow us:

Linkedin:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars

Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup

Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup

WeChat:
ID: Mazars


mailto:gavin.barker@mazars.co.uk

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Ag e n d a I te m 12

AGENDA ITEM

REPORT TO AUDIT AND
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

30 MAY 2024

REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF
EXECUTIVE & DIRECTOR OF
FINANCE,
TRANSFORMATION &
PERFORMANCE

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/2023
PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report presents to Members the Council’'s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/2023.

RECOMMENDATION

The Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and
Chair of the Committee sign the Statement of Responsibilities confirming the approval of the
accounts and the authorisation to issue these as a public document.

SUMMARY

It was a statutory requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) that
the audited 2022/23 Statement of Accounts were approved by Members of the Committee and
published on the Council’s website on or before 30" September 2023. In order to comply with
the regulations, the Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Finance, Transformation and
Performance and Chair of the Committee are required to sign the Statement of
Responsibilities confirming the approval of the accounts and the authorisation to issue these
as a public document.

Unfortunately, the conclusion of the audit was delayed due to a number of reasons including;
o Delays in the issuing of the Teesside Pension fund assurance letter;

e Accounting for the net pension asset (the first time there has been a net pension asset).
This involved obtaining an actuarial report on the calculation of the asset ceiling to see
whether the net asset disclosed needed to be capped at a lower level. The actuarial
report has in fact confirmed that the net asset disclosed is less than the asset ceiling
and consequently a further adjustment to the 2022/23 financial statements has not
been required.

e General backlog in the audit environment and prioritising the completion of the 2021/22
audit.

DETAIL

1.  The accounts have been completed in accordance with the “Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/2023” which is prepared under

Page 109



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

International Financial Reporting Standards.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 came into effect on 15t April 2015.
The regulations changed the arrangements for the approval and publication of the
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. The Accounts and Audit
(England) Regulations 2015 - Regulation 15, as amended by The Accounts and Audit
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 require the council to publish the unaudited Statement
of Accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2023 by 31 May 2023.

For the Publication of the unaudited statement of accounts, the requirement in the
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) is for the public inspection period
to be commenced by 1 June. However, this commencement can only happen at the
earliest the first working day after the unaudited accounts (and other specified
documents) are published.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (Amendment 2022) were laid before Parliament on
the 28" June 2022. These amendments change the deadline for Authorities to publish
their statement of accounts and supporting documents (together with any certificate or
opinion of the local auditor) from 31st July to 30th September for the financial years
beginning in 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026 and 2027.

For the 2022/23 accounts the period in which ele

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Thursday 30 May 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

 , Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Susan 
Scott, Cllr Emily Tate and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson, Andrew Barber and John Devine. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Ross Patterson, Cllr Mick Stoker 
and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

 
AGC/1/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/2/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

AGC/3/24 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the Monday 26th 
February 2024 for approval and signature.  

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct Record by the 
Chair. 

 
AGC/4/24 Health & Safety Report 

 
Officers presented the Health & Safety Report to Members, highlighting the change in 
format of the report to aid members. Which would be expanded on when the 
information displayed in the report tables would be broken down by risk areas. 

Highlighted in the report by Officers were the 22 audits that had been issued and that 
there were no concerns to bring to Members attentions.  

Also noted was item 4 of the report which showed the main Health & Safety Risks and 
the training delivered around the various categories.  

Members enquired of how the training was presented, and if it was either through 
face-to-face teaching or virtual learning. Officers explained that any inductions for new 
officers would be face to face, but that other training was done on a case-by-case 
basis as some training would be more practically delivered remotely.  

AGREED to Note the report. 

 
AGC/5/24 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 



 
Members were presented with the Corporate Risk Register Update, Assurance and 
Activity Report. Officers stated that a review would be done on the Councils 
arrangements on identifying and monitoring risks, with a report on the subject to be 
brought to a future meeting for members to review.  

Parts of the report were highlighted by Officers for Members attention, these were in 
section three of the report highlighted in red. The sections identified were familiar to 
members as they had been highlighted in previous meetings but due to ongoing work, 
they were unable to be moved from red to green.  

Officers were asked if the vacancy which the team had notified members of previously 
had been filled. They were assured that it had, and that the new member of the team 
was integrating into the team well.  

Members AGREED to note the report. 

 
AGC/6/24 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 
Officers presented the Annual Internal Audit Report to members, the introduction of 
the report stated: 

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is required to “undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance”. For the purposes of the 2023/24 opinion the standards for 
proper practices for internal audit are laid down in the CIPFA Local Government 
Application Note for the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). 

The relevant body must conduct a review, at least once a year, of the effectiveness of 
its system of internal control and this is reported in the Annual Governance Statement. 
The opinions given in this report provides independent and objective assurance on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control and 
should be used to inform the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

Officers highlighted section two of the report which showed that the assurance levels 
were all over 80%.  The Internal Audit Service also supports continuous improvements 
by making recommendations to improve the controls in place. With the majority of 
recommendations having either been implemented or in the process of being 
implemented. This was shown in the recommendation section of the report. Members 
asked that in the section in this report if an explanation could be provided for each of 
the recommendations.  

Which Officers were happy to expand on those recommendations which were not 
publicly sensitive.  

Members Agreed to note the report. 

 
AGC/7/24 Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 
Members were presented with a report of the Council’s Draft Annual Governance 
Statement for 2023/24.  



The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require all authorities in England to conduct 
a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its governance framework and 
produce an Annual Governance Statement to accompany its Statement of Accounts.  
The deadline for completion of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2023/24 is 30 
September 2024 at which point they are subject to the external audit process.   

The final Annual Governance Statement will be presented for approval by this 
committee alongside the audited Statement of Accounts. 

A further requirement of the regulations state that the Statement should be signed by 
the Managing Director and the leading Member of the Council, following approval by 
the Committee.  A key objective of this signing off process is to secure corporate 
ownership of the statement’s contents. 

The Annual Governance Statement includes an acknowledgement of responsibility for 
ensuring that proper arrangements are in place around the governance of its affairs 
and an indication of the level of assurance that the system provides.  The statement 
also includes a description of the key elements forming the governance framework, a 
description of the process applied in reviewing the effectiveness of this framework, 
including the system of internal control, and an outline of the actions taken or, 
proposed to be taken, to deal with significant governance issues. 

The Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 was included with the main 
report. At this time the Council had not identified any significant issues that were not 
being addressed within the Statement.    

Members AGREED to note the report. 

 
AGC/8/24 External Auditors - Audit Certificate, 2021/22 Audit 

 
Mazars presented the Audit Completion Certificate for Stockton On Tees Borough 
Council for the year ending 31 March 2022. Members were aware of the reasons that 
the completion certificate had been delayed as Mazars had kept them updated with 
the national technical issues which had caused the delay.  

Members Agreed to note the certificate. 

 
AGC/9/24 External Auditors - Annual Report, DRAFT, 2022/23 Audit 

 
Officers presented the Draft Annual Report for the 2022/23 External Audit to 
Members. The report was a draft as Mazars had not yet issued their Audit opinion but 
expected it to be able issue it in May 2024.  

In their report Mazars highlighted significant matters which had been discussed with 
management it was as follows: 

Pension fund liability and asset 

The opening net pensions liability as of 1 April 2022 was amended in the 2021/22 
accounts because of the revised pensions report the Council obtained due to the 
triennial revaluation exercise. This resulted in a decrease of £38.3m to the Council’s 
net pensions liability from £282.2m to £243.9m.  As of 31 March 2023, the Council’s 
net pensions liability had further changed and the actuary notified a surplus. Overall, 



there has been a move from a £243.9m deficit to £101.7m surplus; a similar significant 
change has been noted for the other Teesside local authorities where Mazars are the 
auditor. This significant change arises from gross pension assets exceeding liabilities 
due to movements in markets for assets and changes in actuarial assumptions 
impacting on liabilities. Mazars considered the accounting treatment in respect of the 
reporting of a net asset position on the LGPS for 2022/23. This included evaluating 
whether the pension asset needed to be capped at a lower level.  

Based on Mazars review and the receipt of an asset ceiling calculation from the 
actuary, no adjustment was required to the net pension asset included in the draft 
accounts. Mazars received the letter of assurance from the pension fund auditor on 22 
April 2024 and have now completed their work. The Pension Fund auditor reported to 
them that the asset values submitted to the actuary were overstated by £25.009m. In 
addition, there was significant doubt about a further £11.85m which may also be 
overstated. Given the Council’s share of the PF assets at the year-end is 19% of the 
scheme investment assets, this difference would amount to a £7m overstatement of 
pension assets in the financial statements which is not material to Mazars opinion on 
Stockton Councils accounts. 

Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC)  

Mazars made enquiries of officers in respect of RAAC being present in any Council-
owned buildings and obtained assurance that government department procedures 
were being followed and there was no indication of any material issues impacting on 
the Council’s assets. 

Mazars noted in their report to Members that no significant weaknesses had been 
identified in the Councils arrangements. But that all Local Authorities continued to face 
difficult circumstances due to national issues, however that being the case the Council 
was in a relatively better position than others in the local area.  

Members AGREED to note the report 

 
AGC/10/24 External Auditors - Audit Completion Report 2022/23 Audit 

 
Mazars presented the Audit Completion Report for 2022/23. They informed members 
that most of the work on this Audit had been completed the previous year, but due to 
the technical issued related to pensions which had been discussed at previous 
meetings the report had been delayed.  

Mazars had substantially completed their Audit in respect of the financial statements 
for the year ended 31st March 2023. At the time of the report Officers stated that no 
risks had been identified, and no significant weakness had been identified in the 
Councils arrangements.  

Officers anticipated being able to issue an unqualified opinion, without modification on 
the financial statements. With the proposed audit opinion being included in appendix B 
of their report.  

Mazars had received group instructions from the National Audit Office in respect to 
their work on the Councils Whole of Government Accounts submission in September 
2023, they will be reported on when Mazars issue their audit opinion.  



Members thanks Officers for their hard work and extended a special thanks to Gavin 
Barker, as this would be his last meeting with Stockton On Tees Council.  

Members Agreed to note the report.   

 
AGC/11/24 Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 - Final 

 
Officers presented to Members the Councils Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2022/23. The report states that it was a statutory requirement of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended) that the audited 2022/23 Statement of Accounts 
were approved by Members of the Committee and published on the Council’s website 
on or before 30th September 2023. In order to comply with the regulations, the Deputy 
Chief Executive & Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Chair of 
the Committee are required to sign the Statement of Responsibilities confirming the 
approval of the accounts and the authorisation to issue these as a public document. 

Unfortunately, the conclusion of the audit was delayed due to a number of reasons 
including; 

• Delays in the issuing of the Teesside Pension fund assurance letter; 
• Accounting for the net pension asset (the first time there has been a net 

pension asset). This involved obtaining an actuarial report on the calculation 
of the asset ceiling to see whether the net asset disclosed needed to be 
capped at a lower level. The actuarial report has in fact confirmed that the 
net asset disclosed is less than the asset ceiling and consequently a further 
adjustment to the 2022/23 financial statements has not been required. 

• General backlog in the audit environment and prioritising the completion of the 
2021/22 audit. 

The recommendation outlined the report was for the Deputy Chief Executive & 
Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Chair of the Committee 
sign the Statement of Responsibilities confirming the approval of the accounts and the 
authorisation to issue these as a public document. 

Members Agreed the recommendation in the report. 

 
AGC/12/24 Annual Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Draft Prior to Audit (To Follow) 

 
This Item was deferred until the next meeting with agreement from the Members of the 
Committee. 
 

AGC/13/24 Forward Plan 
 
The Forward Plan was NOTED 
 


